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It is agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

. JURISDICTION
These Director's Final Findings and Orders ("Orders”) are issued to Mercer County
Commissioners (“Respondent”} pursuant to the authority vested in the Director of the Ohio
Environmental Protection Agency (“Ohio EPA") under Ohio Revised Code ("“ORC") §§
6111.03, and 3745.01.

il. PARTIES BOUND

These Orders shall apply fo and be binding upon Respondent and its successors in interest
Kable under Ohio law.

. DEFINITIONS

Unless otherwise stated, all terms used in these Orders shall have the same meaning as
defined in ORC Chapter 6111 and the rules promuigated there under.

IV. FINDINGS
The Director of Ohio EPA has determined the following findings:

1. Respondent owns and operates a wastewater treatment plant ("WWTP”) located at
8233 State Route 703, Celina, Mercer County, Ohio 45822.

2. Respondent holds a valid, non-major National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System
(“NPDES") permit, number 2PG00106FD, for the discharges from the WWTP, The
permit was allowed to expire because of the planned elimination of the plant.
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10.

Respondent discharges to "waters of the state” as defined by ORC Section 6111.01.

This document does not modify NPDES Permit No. 2PG00106*FD. The purpose of
this document is to correct a condition of noncompliance with NPDES Permit No.
2PG00106*FD and not o alter said permit.

Pursuant fo ORC Section 6111.04(C), no person to whom a permit has been issued
shall place or discharge, or cause to be placed or discharged, in any waters of the
state any sewage, sludge, sludge materials, industrial waste, or other wastes in
excess of the permissive discharges specified under an existing permit.

Pursuant to ORC Section 6111.07(A), no person shall violate or fail to perform any
duty imposed by ORC Sections 6111.01 to 6111.08 or violate any order, rule, or term
or condition of a permit issued or adopted by the Director of Ohio EPA pursuant to
those sections. Each day of violation is a separate offense.

The Ohio EPA has sent Respondent a Notice of Violation ("NOV™) after an inspection
on May 26, 2011. During the inspection, Ohio EPA was informed by the Respondent
that due to a collapsed line, the effluent from the Northwood SSD pump station had
been rerouted to an unnamed fributary to Grand Lake St. Marys. Attachment | is
Respondent's NOV letter. Attachment | is hereby incorporated into these Findings and
Orders as if fully stated herein.

The following Orders do not constitute authorization or approval of the construction of
any physical structure or facilities, or the modification of any existing treatment works
or sewer system. Any such construction or modification is subject to the PTI
reguirements of Ohio Administrative Code ("OAC”) Chapter 3745-42.

Compliance with the ORC Chapter 6111 is not confingent upon the availability or
receipt of financial assistance.

The Director has given consideration to, and based his determination on, evidence
relating to the technical feasibility and economic reasonableness of complying with
these Orders and to evidence relating to conditions calculated to result from
compliance with these Orders, and its relation to the benefits to the people of the State
to be derived from such compliance in accomplishing the purposes of ORC Chapter
6111.
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V. ORDERS

The Director hereby issues the following Orders:

1.

Respondent shall not cause, permit or allow the installation or modification of a
disposal system at any location in Ohio without first receiving a permit to install (PTI)
or plan approval from the Director as required by OAC Rule 3745-42-02 and ORC
6111.45.

Respondent shall remove all sources of sanitary waste from the Northwood SSD pump
station within 10 days of the effective date of these Orders. The respondent shall

notify Ohio EPA in writing once this has been completed.

Respondent shall pay the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000) in settlement of
Ohio EPA’s claims for civil penalties, which may be assessed pursuant to ORC
Chapter 6111. Within thirty (30) days after the effective date of these Orders, payment
to Ohio EPA shall be made by an official check made payable to “Treasurer, State of
Ohio”. The official check shall be submitted to Brenda Case, or her successor,
together with a letter identify the Respondent, to:

Office of Fiscal Administration

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency
P.0O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

A copy of the check shall be sent to Mark Mann, Environmenta! Manager, Storm Water
and Enforcement Section, or his successor, at the following address;

Chio EPA

Division of Surface Water
P.O. Box 1049

Columbus, Ohio 43216-1049

Vi. TERMINATION

Respondent's obligations under these Orders shall terminate when Respondent certifies in
writing and demonstrates to the satisfaction of Ohio EPA that Respondent has performed all
obligations under these Orders and the Chief of Ohio EPA’s Division of Surface Water
acknowledges, in writing, the termination of these Orders. If Ohio EPA does not agree that
all obligations have been performed, then Ohio EPA will notify Respondent of the obligations
that have not been performed, in which case Respondent shall have an opportunity to
address any such deficiencies and seek termination as described above.
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The certification shall contain the following attestation. I certify that the information
contained in or accompanying this certification is true, accurate and complete.”

This certification shall be submitied by Respondent to Ohio EPA and shall be signed by a
responsible official of the Respondent. For purposes of these Orders, a responsible official is
defined in OAC Rule 3745-33-03(D)1) for a corporation, OAC Rule 3745-33-03(D)(2) for a
partnership, OAC Rule 3745-33-03(D)(3) for a sole proprietorship, and OAC Ruie 3745-33-
03(D)(4) for a municipal, state, or other public facility.

Vii. OTHER CLAIMS

Nothing in these Orders shall constitute or be construed as a release from any claim, cause
of action or demand in law or equity against any person, firm, partnership or corporation, not
a party to these Orders, for any liability arising from, or related to activities occurring on or at
the site.

VIii. OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS

All actions required to be taken pursuant to these Orders shall be undertaken in accordance
with the requirements of all applicable local, state and federal laws and regulations. These
Orders do not waive or compromise the applicability and enforcement of any other statutes or
regulations applicable to Respondent. :

IX. MODIFICATIONS

These Orders may be modified by agreement of the parties hereto. Modifications shali be in
writing and shall be effective on the date entered in the journat of the Director of Ohio EPA.

X. RESERVATION OF RIGHTS

Ohio EPA and Respondent each reserve all rights, privileges and causes of action, except as
specifically waived in Section X1 of these Orders.

Xl. WAIVER

In order to resolve disputed claims, without admission of fact, violation or liability, and in lieu
of further enforcement action by Ohio EPA for only the violations specifically cited in these
Orders, Respondent consents to the issuance of these Orders and agrees to comply with
these Orders. Compliance with these Orders shall be a full accord and satisfaction for
Respondent's liability for the violations specifically cited herein.
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Respondent hereby waives the right to appeal the issuance, terms and conditions, and
service of these Orders, and Respondent hereby waives any and all rights Respondent may
have to seek administrative or judicial review of these Orders either in law or equity.

Notwithstanding the preceding, Ohio EPA and Respondent agree that if these Orders are
appealed by any other party to the Environmental Review Appeals Comimission, or any court,
Respondent retains the right to intervene and participate in such appeal. In such an event,
Respondent shall continue to comply with these Orders notwithstanding such appeal and
intervention uniess these Orders are stayed, vacated or modified.

XH. EFFECTIVE DATE

The effective date of these Orders is the date these Orders are entered into the Ohio EPA
Director's journal.

Xlil. SIGNATORY AUTHORITY

Each undersigned representative of & party to these Orders certifies that he or she is fully
authorized to enter into these Orders and to legally bind such party to these Orders.

IT IS SO ORDERED AND AGREED:

Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

/fﬁ’ﬂ’//fﬂﬂ—\\‘\\ “?>/é§//iﬂ/

Seott J. Nally Date 7
Director ,

IT IS SO AGREED:

Mercer Coufity Comuhisgioners
5 &/Z | . 6~320-11
Signatufe / Date

Bob Nuding
Printed or Typed Name

Chairman

Titie
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Envirohmenial
Protaction Agaency

Ohio

john R. Kasich, Governer
Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor
Scott [ Nally, Director

Re: Mercer County
Mercer County Commissionars
NPDES Permit
Nofice of Viclafion

June 10, 2041

Mr. Kent Hinton

220 West Livingsion Street
Suite A 230

Ceiina, Chio 45822

Dear Mr. Hinton:

On May 26, 2011, Ohio EPA representatives, Ms. Michelle Sharp and Mr. Andrew Gall
met with Mr. Jared Ebbing, Mr. Jerry Laffin, Mr. James Karafit and you to discuss ’
current and future sanitary sewer issues in Mercer County.

Discussions about specific plants are summarized in the inspection notes below. Other
items fo note are: .

» The study for the Neptune area has been completed and the county has received
money {0 begin enginaering work for this area. We would be interested in
receiving a copy of the study once you have received it.

» A sfudy to sewer Mercer will be completed sometime in the future. A definitive
fime frame has not been sst for this project.

e The planning document for the Southwest Grand Lake area, also known as
Marion FPhase I, is approximately 75% complete. These projects will be
completed in stages as funding becomes available.

After the meeting, operation and maintenance inspections were made of the wastewater
treatment facilities serving West Jefferson, YWagners, Philothea, Chapel Hill, Montezuma
Club Istand, Northwood, Couniry Time, and Deerfield areas. Mr. James Karafit was
present and provided information about the operafion of the freatment facilities to Ohip
EPA representatives Ms. Michslle Sharp and Mr. Andrew Gall. -Our observations and
recommendations are as follows:

West Jefferson

Due to lower than expscted flow rates at the plant, only half of the plant is being used
At the time of inspection, the aeration fanks were not being asrated. The blowers are.
on a fimer, but Mr. Karafit was not sure what the exact setfing was.

Northwest District Office 418 | 352 8461
347 Norh Dunbridge Road . 418 ] 352 B468B (fax)
Bowling Green, OH 4£3402-2388 www_epe ohio . gov
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We are in receipt of the discharge monitoring reports from June 2010, through Apri]
2011. Our review indicates no viclations of the terms and conditions of your NPDES
permit.

Phiiothea

in general, both operation and maintenance appeared good. Mr. Karafit indicated that
the aerator wouid be placed in the second lagoon in the near future. The aerators in the:
first lagoon ware not operating when we arrived. 'Mr. Karafit indicated that ejectrical
issues at the plant cause them to be turned off from time fo fime and they must be )
manually reset. The lagoons were not discharging at the fime of inspection. Usually the
lagoons discharge once per year for less than a week. The log book for the plant was
presert at the plant. it appears that proper documentation was being maintained and
that minimum staffing hours are being met.

We are in receipt of the discharge monitoring reports from June 2010, through Aprii
2011, Our review indicates no violations of the terms and conditions of your NPDES
permit. '

Chapel Hili

This plant has been connected to the Chickasaw WWTP and was being demolished at
the fime of inspection. We will give this pemmit 2 no permit required (NPR) status in the
near future. You will receive a jetter once this has been completed. Please continue to
submit your discharge moniioring reports until you receive this nofification that the
permit has been ferminated.

We are in receipt of the discharge moniforing reports from June 2010 through Aprii
2011. Our review indicated violations of the terms and conditions of your NPDES
oarmit. The specific instances of noncompliance are listed bealow:

Violation . Reporting Limnit . | Reported
Dato Stafion Code Parameter Type Limit Value
Total Suspended 30D
21172011 0C1 00530 Solids Oty 0.81 1.25065
Total Suspended 30D
3/1/2011 1 001 00530 Solids Qty 0.81 1.10901
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ioniszuma Club island .
yn general, both operation an

: d maintenance appeared good. At the fime of mspectlon
smfluent was coming into the second tagoon. Wr. Karafit indicated that influent is

changed between lagoon one and tagoon two based on the strength of the incoming
wasie. When there is a ot of inflow and infiltration present in the influent, it is routed fo
the second lagoon. When the waste is higher strength it is routed to the first lagoon.
Ve were not able 1o jocate the operation and maintenance manual for this facility 1o
getermine if this is the appropriate way of running the freatment system. Please
submit to us within 30 days of receipt of this letter documentation from the
operation and maintenance manual indicafing that this is proper operation. We
are in receipt of the discharge monitoring reports from June 2010, through April 2011.
Our review indicates no violations of the terms and conditions of your NPDES permit.

Northwood

During the mesting before the inspections you informed Ohio EPA representatives that
+he line between the pump station and the Northwood treatment plant had broken and
shat on May 25 a line had been instalied directing the water from the pump station
direcily to the lake. When this action was taken three (3) homes were sfiill tied fo the

. sewer lines that flowed to the pump station. By doing this you have created an '
unpermitted discharge to waters of the State. Chapter 6111, Ohio Revised Code
and P.L. 92-500, Sfate and Federal Law, respeciively, require that all wastewater
dischargers fo Waters of the State apply for an NPDES permit for that discharge.
At the time of this letter, we have not been informed that the three (3) homes have been
disconnected from this pump stafion or that the discharge has been eliminated. You
indicated that only a small amount of sewage was flowing from these homes as fwo are
not currently inhabited and one is a home only used on the weekend. Regardless of the
amount of sewage being discharged it is illegal to create a discharge of poliutants to
waters of the State without first receiving an NPDES permit for the discharge. In

collection systems fributary fo treatment faciiities that have an NPDES pamit thess are
considered sanitary sewer overflows, which are sirictly prohibited.

Our office should have been contacted before the decision was made to route the pump
station directly o the lake. Due to the proximity of the East Jefferson pump station, our
preference would have been for the water to be diveried into that pump station until the
fhree (3) remaining houses were removed; thereby, eliminating the discharge of sewage
into the lake. Unfortunaiely, due to your lack of communication with this office and the
surrent situation of the lake, we have no choice but to refer this incident for escalated
anforcament action, :
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“You shall fake immediate action to gliminate-this discharge or toremowe the remaining. ---
three (3) houses from the sewer system tributary to the discharging ptemp stafion,
Please submit written nofification of either of these actions withine 1p days of
receipt of this letter.

It was also indicated during this meefing that the home owner's association would fike o
maintain this pump station for storm water removal, To ensure that the discharge of
poliutants has been eliminated we will require the following information to be submitied
to our office:

« Sampling 2 fimes per month for three (3) months for the following parametars:

o CBOD
o Ammonia
o E.Coli

These samples should be collected from the wet well during dry weather. Dry weather
for this situafion shali be defined as a period greater than two (2) days since the last
precipitafion event. .

Please inform this office once the dischafge from the Northwood faclity has been
eliminated, so that we can complete another inspection and give the pemit an NPR
status.

We are in receipt of the discharge monitoring reports from June 2010, through April
2011, Our review indicates violations of the terms and condifions of your NPDES
permit. The specific instances of noncompliance are listed balow:

Vigaa:;on étation Regg;t;ng | Parameter %{n;: Limit R%‘;?;?d
512010 | 001 | oos3p | O Suspended g{; 23 | 3.17250
612010 | 001 | oopto | NWPOSRImmOME | B o T e
§/1/2010 | 001 | 00610 Nimgg’&%mmo“"a é?y 06 | 70098
6/8/2010 | 001 | 00530 | O S uspended ég, 34 | 5.11856
5152010 | 001 | oosso | TR Suseended 1B g T
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Viotation - | Station, Reporting | Parameter . Limit | Limit | Reported _'
Date Code : ___1Type Value
6/45/2010 | 001 | 00810 N'troga(‘;\il_ﬁmmma é?y 0.6 | 63169
11r22/2010| o0t | oosso | O S pended ;?y 34 | 367524
12/82010 | 001 | oosso | TOWIZEendsd | B 4 | 57005
2/1/2011 | 001 | ooszg | Ot Suspendsd G | 23 | 350113
27152011 | 001 | oosgp | Ot Suspended ;‘; 34 | 586145
5/15/2011 | 081 | 80082 CBOD 5 day ;g 28 | 2.83073
21222011 | 001 | aossp | 1ot Suspended G | 34 | 728813
32011 | 001 | opsao | 1O Suspended %’SS 23 | 2.07238
32011 | 001 | oossp | 10w Suspended ;?y 34 | 507493
a1/2011 | 001 | 80082 CBOD 5day %05 2.0 | 208222
arz2/2011 | 001 | oos3p | 0w Suspended é?y 3.4 | 652156
42011 | 001 | opssp | Ot Suspendsd ﬁ? 23 | 344851 |
4172011 | 001 | oossp | O Suspended ;‘; 34 | 646478 |
4152011 | 001 | opsap | 'Ot Suspended é?y 34 | 386312

" country Time

The aerafion fank had a healthy color and was receiving an adequate amount of air,
The skimmear and return were both operating properly. The sand filiers had solids and
ptant growih on them. Chiorination and dechlorination tablets were observed in the
feaders. The effluent appeared clear.

- We are in receipt of the discharge monitoring reports for March 2011 and April 2011.
Our review indicates no violations of the terms and conditions of your NPDES parmit.
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If you have any guestions; pleasé call Michelie Sharp at (418) 373-3019,

Sincerely,

Uobil ol —

Elzabeth A Wick, P.E.
District Engineer
Division of Surface Water

ity

pc.  DSW-NWDO File
Mr. Jared Ebbing, Mercer County Economic Development
Mr. Jerry Laffin, Mercer County Commissioners
iir. Robert Nuding, Mercer County Commissioners
M. Jim Zehringer, Mercer County Commissioners

ec.  Ms. Elizabeth Wick, Ohio EPA, NWDO
Ms. Darla Peelie, Ohio EPA, CO






